84151/2

84151/2

PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr D Crowther

	Scheme
	IBM Pension Plan

	Respondents
	IBM United Kingdom Holdings Limited

IBM United Kingdom Pensions Trust Limited


Subject
Mr Crowther’s complaint about IBM United Kingdom Holdings Limited (IBM) and IBM United Kingdom Pensions Trust Limited (the trustee) is stated in his application form as:

“In brief, my complaint about IBM Pensions Trust and IBM is that this pension was misrepresented to me and so was mis-sold and as a consequence caused me to make decisions and fail to take actions that led to a financial loss.  In all the documentation I received from the Trust since 1997, it was stated that pension increases (for pension earned post 1997) would be RPI based.  They now say that these will be CPI based.”
 The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against the trustee and IBM because they were entitled to make the change from the Retail Price Index (RPI) to the Consumer Price Index (CPI), and the pension scheme was not misrepresented to Mr Crowther so far as RPI and CPI were concerned.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

Plan Rules and Statutory Provisions
1. Plan Rule D.9 provided that pensions in payment that were attributable to pensionable service completed on or after 6 April 1997 (excluding guaranteed minimum pensions and certain other excluded pensions) “shall be increased by such amount as the trustee, with the consent of the principal employer, shall from time to time determine on the basis of advice from the actuary provided that no such increases granted shall be of an amount which would prejudice approval and subject to the provisions of the 1995 Act.”
2. Section 51 of the Pensions Act 1995 requires post April 1997 pensions to be increased annually by at least the “appropriate percentage.”  The “appropriate percentage” (capped at 5% for pensions attributable to pensionable service completed between 6 April 1997 and 5 April 2005 and 2.5% for pensions attributable to pensionable service completed on or after 6 April 2005) is essentially a percentage set annually by HM Government.  Prior to 2011, the “appropriate percentage” was the RPI, but on 8 July 2010 the government announced that in future, the “appropriate percentage” would be the CPI.
Background to Mr Crowther’s complaint
3. Mr Crowther became a member of the Plan on 2 September 1985.  Joining the Plan was a condition of service at that time.  In 2006 Mr Crowther was given the choice to remain a member of the Plan, or join a defined contribution pension scheme operated by IBM.  Mr Crowther decided to stay in the Plan.  Mr Crowther retired on 6 March 2010 and his benefits were put into payment.
4. The respondents agree that booklets and annual reports issued to Mr Crowther when he joined the Plan and subsequently, said that pension increases would be based on RPI.  Most, but not all of those publications contained warnings that their contents were subject to the Plan Rules and statutory requirements.  By the time the change from RPI to CPI was made, information was mainly provided on the Plan administrator’s website, and this was amended to show the change from RPI to CPI.
5. When the government announced the change, the trustee asked IBM to agree to it continuing to use RPI, but IBM refused, saying that it would not consent to increases to pensions in payment in excess of those required by statute.
6. In March 2011 IBM wrote to Mr Crowther, telling him about the change from RPI to CPI.
Summary of Mr Crowther’s position
7. Mr Crowther says:

· He does not dispute that IBM and the trustee were entitled to make the change from RPI to CPI, but the Plan was mis-sold to him by IBM and the trustee, and his financial planning would have been different if he had been told at the outset that RPI increases were not specifically required by the Plan Rules;

· His decision to remain a member of the Plan and not join the defined contribution scheme was influenced by the Plan’s provision of increases based on RPI, but if he had joined the defined contribution scheme he would now be getting RPI increases;

· IBM and the trustee should not have referred to RPI in booklets and reports, and should instead have referred to an index, the basis of which could be changed at any time by the government, or some other wording along similar lines;
· The booklet was incorrect in that it referred to RPI, although the Plan Rules did not specify the use of RPI;
· The Plan Rules would have alerted him to the potential problem, but they were not readily available, as he would have had to travel to the administrator’s office to look at them, and even if he had seen them they were often altered;

· IBM is a highly profitable company and therefore there is no need for the switch to CPI;
· He made additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) and paid into self invested personal pension plans, all of which he might have structured differently had he been aware that pension increases from the Plan might not always be linked to RPI;
· He purchased a fixed rate annuity with his AVCs, which he might not have done had he known that increases to his main pension would be linked to CPI;

· It was custom and practice for the Plan to provide increases based on RPI;

· It is irrelevant that information provided was current at the time, as what matters is what benefits will be available at retirement;

· He might have changed jobs if he had known that pension increases were not going to be based on RPI;
· He might have left the Plan in 1988, when membership became voluntary;
· It was to IBM’s advantage to encourage its workforce to belong to the Plan, as it increased the fund, reduced costs and retained employees.

Summary of IBM’s position
8. IBM says:
· References to RPI reflected the statutory position at the time;

· Booklets and member reports provided simplified information of a general nature;
· All statements made were accurate at the time;

· Whilst there is a general expectation that RPI will exceed CPI, that has not always been the case recently, and thus it cannot be said with certainty that RPI will always exceed CPI.
Summary of the trustee’s position
9. The trustee makes the same points as IBM, and additionally says;
· Mr Crowther’s benefits were calculated in accordance with the Scheme Rules;

· The Plan’s booklets and other publications provide simple, clear information about the key features of the Plan current at the time they are published;

· It told members about the change from RPI to CPI;
· It cannot be expected to predict future changes;
· An RPI linked pension can be purchased from the defined contribution scheme, but it comes at a cost resulting in a lower initial pension, and its calculations suggest that Mr Crowther did not suffer any financial loss by remaining a member of the Plan.
Conclusions

10. Other than in limited circumstances that do not apply here, my office deals with complaints of maladministration and not mis-selling.  In any event, joining the Plan was a condition of service, so I cannot see how it was mis-sold to Mr Crowther.  No doubt membership of the Plan was presented to Mr Crowther as a valuable employee benefit, which it was, but the Plan was not sold to him.  It is possible that IBM, for commercial reasons, encouraged employees to stay in the Plan when membership became voluntary, but it does not necessarily follow that the company misrepresented the provisions of the Plan.  Selling implies the involvement of a profit or commission by IBM or the trustee, which was not the case.

11. I am not persuaded that Mr Crowther would have left the Plan when he was able to, bearing in mind the benefits of membership of a defined benefit pension scheme.
12. It is possible that Mr Crowther might have arranged his other investments differently if he had known that CPI would be used in the future instead of RPI.  It is not impossible that he would have left IBM over the issue.  However, neither IBM or the trustee are liable to make up any shortfall in Mr Crowther’s income due to a change which they were fully entitled to make.
13. Mr Crowther says that booklets and reports should not have referred to RPI, as there was no specific RPI requirement in Rule D.9.  Whilst I can see Mr Crowther’s point, it is made with the benefit of hindsight.  When pension increases were linked to RPI, it was reasonable to tell members that.  Pension scheme rules and benefits, and the legislation governing them, often change over the years that a member’s benefits are accrued.  IBM and the trustee could not predict future changes.  All that could reasonably be done was to tell members what the position was when the information was issued.
14. Mr Crowther never asked to see the Plan Rules, and he has not suggested that he wanted to, only that had he wanted to see them he would have experienced difficulty in doing so, and they might have alerted him to the possibility of a future change from RPI to some other index..  It is not reasonably open to Mr Crowther to complain to me about something that might have happened but never did, and in any case I do not see how an inspection of the Plan Rules would have alerted him to a future event driven principally by a change in legislation.
15. The fact that pension increases were linked to RPI for some years did not oblige IBM or the trustee to continue doing so after the law changed.  RPI is not an absolute measure of price inflation that CPI falls short of.  RPI and CPI are differently structured indices, the use of either of which was allowable under the provisions of Rule D.9.
16. Mr Crowther considers that IBM can afford to consent to RPI increases.  However, IBM’s decision not to consent to increases above those required by statute was a matter of commercial judgement, and there is no good reason for me to interfere with it.
17. It follows from the above that I do not uphold Mr Crowther’s complaint.

JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

12 February 2013 
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